
p=0.001

−5.0

−2.5

0.0

2.5

0 2 4
PC1 (7.1%)

PC
2 

(5
.8

%
) groups

Donor
Pre
Post

PCA of IgAIndex
ns

0

25

50

75

Donor Pre Post
Sample Type

%
Ig

A+
 B

ac
te

ria
%IgA+ Bacteria(A) (B)

−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

Esch
eri

ch
ia 

1b
1

Taxa

Ig
AI

nd
ex Phylum

Proteobacteria

Pre

−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

[Rum
ino

co
ccu

s] 
cc2

Dore
a a

0b

Esch
eri

ch
ia 

1b
1

Stre
pto

co
ccu

s 7
3b

Taxa

Ig
AI

nd
ex Phylum

Firmicutes
Proteobacteria

Post
(C) (D)

Fig 1. Differences in IgA-targeted microbiota before and after FMT. [Full figure legend in manuscript]



ns

0

25

50

75

Capsule Colon
Delivery

%
Ig

A+
 B

ac
te

ria
%IgA+ Bacteria

Fig 2. IgA-targeting of microbiota post-FMT by delivery method. [Full figure legend in manuscript]

(A)

(B)

(C) IgA IndexAbundance

[Ruminococcus] 90a
[Ruminococcus] cc2
[Ruminococcus] e59

Bacteroides 668
Bifidobacterium 7b2

Blautia 9f8
Blautia a0a
Blautia dc2

Coprococcus cd2
Dorea a0b

Erysipelotrichaceae 216
Escherichia 1b1

Faecalibacterium e55
Lachnospiraceae 694
Lachnospiraceae 783
Lachnospiraceae ac0
Lachnospiraceae d5c

Oscillospira 7c9
Parabacteroides f4f

Ruminococcaceae 630
Ruminococcaceae e80

Ruminococcus 16c
Ruminococcus 98f

Ruminococcus ee9
Veillonella d32

Ca
ps

ul
e

Co
lo

no
sc

op
y

Subset

Si
m

pl
eA

SV

[Ruminococcus] 90a
[Ruminococcus] cc2
[Ruminococcus] e59

Bacteroides 668
Bifidobacterium 7b2

Blautia 9f8
Blautia a0a
Blautia dc2

Coprococcus cd2
Dorea a0b

Erysipelotrichaceae 216
Escherichia 1b1

Faecalibacterium e55
Lachnospiraceae 694
Lachnospiraceae 783
Lachnospiraceae ac0
Lachnospiraceae d5c

Oscillospira 7c9
Parabacteroides f4f

Ruminococcaceae 630
Ruminococcaceae e80

Ruminococcus 16c
Ruminococcus 98f

Ruminococcus ee9
Veillonella d32

Ca
ps

ul
e

Co
lo

no
sc

op
y

Subset

Si
m

pl
eA

SV

−2

0

2

−2 −1 0 1 2
PC1 (8.4%)

PC
2 

(7
.2

%
)

groups
Capsule
Colon

PCA of IgAIndex (Post)

−2

0

2

−2 −1 0 1 2
PC1 (8.4%)

PC
2 

(7
.2

%
)

groups
Capsule
Colon

PCA of IgAIndex (Post)
[Rum

inococcus] 90a
[Rum

inococcus] cc2
[Rum

inococcus] e59
Bacteroides 668

Bifidobacterium
 7b2

Blautia 9f8
Blautia a0a
Blautia dc2

Coprococcus cd2
Dorea a0b

Erysipelotrichaceae 216
Escherichia 1b1

Faecalibacterium
 e55

Lachnospiraceae 694
Lachnospiraceae 783
Lachnospiraceae ac0
Lachnospiraceae d5c

O
scillospira 7c9

Parabacteroides f4f
Rum

inococcaceae 630
Rum

inococcaceae e80
Rum

inococcus 16c
Rum

inococcus 98f
Rum

inococcus ee9
Veillonella d32

Donor

Pre

Post
Subset

SimpleASV

0.05

0.10

Abundance

[R
um

inococcus] 90a
[R

um
inococcus] cc2

[R
um

inococcus] e59
Bacteroides 668

Bifidobacterium
 7b2

Blautia 9f8
Blautia a0a
Blautia dc2

C
oprococcus cd2

D
orea a0b

Erysipelotrichaceae 216
Escherichia 1b1

Faecalibacterium
 e55

Lachnospiraceae 694
Lachnospiraceae 783
Lachnospiraceae ac0
Lachnospiraceae d5c

O
scillospira 7c9

Parabacteroides f4f
R

um
inococcaceae 630

R
um

inococcaceae e80
R

um
inococcus 16c

R
um

inococcus 98f
R

um
inococcus ee9
Veillonella d32

Donor

Pre

Post

Subset

SimpleASV
−0.4

−0.2

0.0

0.2

IgA Index0.0 1.0 -0.2 0.0 0.20.1

Abundance IgA Index
IgA- IgA+



IgA Index

[Ruminococcus] 90a
[Ruminococcus] cc2
[Ruminococcus] e59

Bacteroides 668
Bifidobacterium 7b2

Blautia 9f8
Blautia a0a
Blautia dc2

Coprococcus cd2
Dorea a0b

Erysipelotrichaceae 216
Escherichia 1b1

Faecalibacterium e55
Lachnospiraceae 694
Lachnospiraceae 783
Lachnospiraceae ac0
Lachnospiraceae d5c

Oscillospira 7c9
Parabacteroides f4f

Ruminococcaceae 630
Ruminococcaceae e80

Ruminococcus 16c
Ruminococcus 98f

Ruminococcus ee9
Veillonella d32

Do
no

r
Pr

e
Po

st

Subset

Si
m

pl
eA

SV

[R
um

inococcus] 90a
[R

um
inococcus] cc2

[R
um

inococcus] e59
Bacteroides 668

Bifidobacterium
 7b2

Blautia 9f8
Blautia a0a
Blautia dc2

C
oprococcus cd2

D
orea a0b

Erysipelotrichaceae 216
Escherichia 1b1

Faecalibacterium
 e55

Lachnospiraceae 694
Lachnospiraceae 783
Lachnospiraceae ac0
Lachnospiraceae d5c

O
scillospira 7c9

Parabacteroides f4f
R

um
inococcaceae 630

R
um

inococcaceae e80
R

um
inococcus 16c

R
um

inococcus 98f
R

um
inococcus ee9
Veillonella d32

Donor

Pre

Post

Subset

SimpleASV

−0.4

−0.2

0.0

0.2

IgA Index-0.2 0.0 0.2

[Ruminococcus] 90a
[Ruminococcus] cc2
[Ruminococcus] e59

Bacteroides 668
Bifidobacterium 7b2

Blautia 9f8
Blautia a0a
Blautia dc2

Coprococcus cd2
Dorea a0b

Erysipelotrichaceae 216
Escherichia 1b1

Faecalibacterium e55
Lachnospiraceae 694
Lachnospiraceae 783
Lachnospiraceae ac0
Lachnospiraceae d5c

Oscillospira 7c9
Parabacteroides f4f

Ruminococcaceae 630
Ruminococcaceae e80

Ruminococcus 16c
Ruminococcus 98f

Ruminococcus ee9
Veillonella d32

Do
no

r
Pr

e
Po

st

Subset

Si
m

pl
eA

SV

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

IgA Index
IgA- IgA+

Donor Taxa Patient Taxa

p=0.04
rho=0.74

−0.05

0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

−0.1 0.0 0.1
IgA Index (Pre−FMT)

Ig
A 

In
de

x 
(P

os
t−

FM
T)

Fig 3. IgA-targeting of microbiota post-FMT is influenced by donor microbiota. [Full figure legend in 
manuscript]

(A) (B) (C)

(D)

Donor: p=0.01
Sex: p=0.003−3

−2

−1

0

1

2

−2 −1 0 1 2
PC1 (8.5%)

PC
2 

(7
.3

%
)

Donor
Donor1
Donor2
Donor3

Sex
Female
Male

PCA of IgAIndex (Post)

p=0.001
rho=0.50

−0.1

0.0

0.1

0.2

−0.4 −0.2 0.0 0.2 0.4
IgA Index (Donor)

Ig
A 

In
de

x 
(P

os
t−

FM
T)



All
(N=77)

Pre
(N=36)

Post
(N=36)

0.
00

0
0.

02
5

0.
05

0
0.

07
5

0.
10

0
0.

00
0

0.
02

5
0.

05
0

0.
07

5
0.

10
0

0.
00

0
0.

02
5

0.
05

0
0.

07
5

0.
10

0

depth
Sort_Day

SampleType
Donor

Percent_IgA
Sex

Age_at_FMT
IBD

Weight_loss
Delivery

BMI_Pre.CDI
Serum_Total.SCFAs

Iron
Zinc

Magnesium
Low−branching
High−branching

coef

Va
ria

bl
e

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00
p.val

PERMANOVA summary (IgA)

Fig 4. Variability of IgA-targeted microbiota. [Full figure legend in manuscript]

(A)

All
(N=77)

Pre
(N=36)

Post
(N=36)

0.000
0.025
0.050
0.075
0.100
0.000
0.025
0.050
0.075
0.100
0.000
0.025
0.050
0.075
0.100

depth
Sort_Day

Sam
pleType

Donor
Percent_IgA

Sex
Age_at_FM

T
IBD

W
eight_loss

Delivery
Serum

_Total.SCFAs
Iron
Zinc

M
agnesium

Low
−branching

High−branching
NA

coef

Variable

0.25

0.50

0.75

1.00
p.val

PERM
ANO

VA sum
m

ary (IgA)

*

*

*

p value

0.0 1.00.5

−0.2

−0.1

0.0

0.1

1 2 3 4 5 6
log(Nickel [ng/ml])

Ig
A 

In
de

x

P. veronii

−0.50

−0.25

0.00

0.25

30 60 90
2−OH Butyrate

Ig
A 

In
de

x

Erysipelotrichaceae

(B)

(C)



** ****

1

2

3

4

Donor Pre Post
SampleType

Sh
an

no
n 

D
ive

rs
ity

Alpha diversity

Fig S1. 

(A) (B)

p=0.0002

−0.4

−0.2

0.0

0.2

0.4

−0.25 0.00 0.25
Axis.1   [24.9%]

Ax
is.

2 
  [

13
.9

%
]

SampleType2
Donor
Pre
Post

PCoA (Bray−Curtis)

(C)

[Ruminococcus] 90a
[Ruminococcus] cc2
[Ruminococcus] e59

Bacteroides 668
Bifidobacterium 7b2

Blautia 9f8
Blautia a0a
Blautia dc2

Coprococcus cd2
Dorea a0b

Erysipelotrichaceae 216
Escherichia 1b1

Faecalibacterium e55
Lachnospiraceae 694
Lachnospiraceae 783
Lachnospiraceae ac0
Lachnospiraceae d5c

Oscillospira 7c9
Parabacteroides f4f

Ruminococcaceae 630
Ruminococcaceae e80

Ruminococcus 16c
Ruminococcus 98f

Ruminococcus ee9
Veillonella d32

Do
no

r
Pr

e
Po

st

Subset

Si
m

pl
eA

SV

*
*
*
**
*
*
*
**
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

[Rum
inococcus] 90a

[Rum
inococcus] cc2

[Rum
inococcus] e59

Bacteroides 668
Bifidobacterium

 7b2
Blautia 9f8
Blautia a0a
Blautia dc2

Coprococcus cd2
Dorea a0b

Erysipelotrichaceae 216
Escherichia 1b1

Faecalibacterium
 e55

Lachnospiraceae 694
Lachnospiraceae 783
Lachnospiraceae ac0
Lachnospiraceae d5c

O
scillospira 7c9

Parabacteroides f4f
Rum

inococcaceae 630
Rum

inococcaceae e80
Rum

inococcus 16c
Rum

inococcus 98f
Rum

inococcus ee9
Veillonella d32

Donor

Pre

Post

Subset

SimpleASV

0.05

0.10

Abundance

0.0 1.00.1

Abundance



Fig S2. 

p=0.59
rho=0.04

1e−06

1e−04

1e−02

−0.1 0.0 0.1
IgA Index (Pre−FMT)

Ab
un

da
nc

e 
(P

re
−F

M
T)

p=0.69
rho=−0.28

1e−06

1e−04

1e−02

−0.1 0.0 0.1 0.2
IgA Index (Post−FMT)

Ab
un

da
nc

e 
(P

os
t−

FM
T)

−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

[Rum
ino

co
ccu

s] 
90

a

Bac
ter

oid
es

 66
8

Bilop
hila

 ec
e

Blau
tia

 9f
8

Blau
tia

 ee
2

Fa
ec

alib
ac

ter
ium

 ae
d

Fa
ec

alib
ac

ter
ium

 e5
5

La
ch

no
sp

ira
ce

ae
 78

3

La
ch

no
sp

ira
ce

ae
 d5

c

Rum
ino

co
ccu

s 9
8f

Taxa

Ig
AI

nd
ex Phylum

Bacteroidetes
Firmicutes
Proteobacteria

IgA− (Post)

−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

Pse
ud

om
on

ad
ac

ea
e 1

f8

Pse
ud

om
on

as
 40

2

Sino
ba

cte
rac

ea
e 0

9b

Stre
pto

co
ccu

s b
d2

Taxa

Ig
AI

nd
ex Phylum

Firmicutes
Proteobacteria

IgA−(Pre)(A) (B)

(C) (D)



p=0.004
rho=0.42

−0.1

0.0

0.1

0.2

−0.4 −0.2 0.0 0.2 0.4
IgA Index (Donor)

Ig
A 

In
de

x 
(P

os
t−

FM
T)

Fig S3.

(A)

(D)

**** ****

0.00

0.25

0.50

0.75

Donor Pre Post
SampleType

R
el

at
ive

 A
bu

nd
an

ce

E. coli 1b1

** ****

−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

Donor Pre Post
SampleType

Ig
AI

nd
ex

R. torques e59

* ns

−1.0

−0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

Donor Pre Post
SampleType

Ig
AI

nd
ex

E. coli 1b1

* ****

0.000

0.025

0.050

0.075

0.100

Donor Pre Post
SampleType

R
el

at
ive

 A
bu

nd
an

ce

R. torques e59(B) (C)

(E) (F)

p=0.66
rho=−0.19

0.0

0.1

−0.2 −0.1 0.0
IgA Index (Donor)

Ig
A 

In
de

x 
(P

os
t−

FM
T)



1 2 3

DR DR DR
[Barnesiellaceae] 158
[Barnesiellaceae] 5b0
[Barnesiellaceae] 9d0
[Barnesiellaceae] e6c

[Mogibacteriaceae] 411
[Paraprevotellaceae] 85f

[Ruminococcus] 90a
[Ruminococcus] cc2
[Ruminococcus] e59

Bacteroides 30d
Bacteroides 35f
Bacteroides 3b8
Bacteroides 668
Bacteroides 8ad
Bacteroides b65

Bifidobacterium 7b2
Blautia 9f8
Blautia a0a
Blautia dc2

Butyricimonas 0bb
Clostridiales 6b4
Clostridiales d91

Clostridiales dff
Coprococcus cd2
Desulfovibrio dfd

Dorea a0b
Eggerthella 6bb

Erysipelotrichaceae 216
Escherichia 1b1

Faecalibacterium c3b
Faecalibacterium e55

Holdemania bc5
Lachnospira d32

Lachnospiraceae 392
Lachnospiraceae 694
Lachnospiraceae 783
Lachnospiraceae ac0
Lachnospiraceae d5c

Odoribacter 3ea
Oscillospira 3e2
Oscillospira 680
Oscillospira 7c9

Parabacteroides 0d8
Parabacteroides 2cd
Parabacteroides 484
Parabacteroides e17

Parabacteroides f4f
Paraprevotella 37d

Phascolarctobacterium e54
Rikenellaceae 76d
Rikenellaceae a23

Ruminococcaceae 267
Ruminococcaceae 601
Ruminococcaceae 630
Ruminococcaceae c49
Ruminococcaceae d4b
Ruminococcaceae e80

Ruminococcus 16c
Ruminococcus 98f
Ruminococcus b61
Ruminococcus ee9

Veillonella d32

Subset2

Si
m

pl
eA

SV

Abundance

0.0

1 2 3

DR DR DR
[Barnesiellaceae] 158
[Barnesiellaceae] 5b0
[Barnesiellaceae] 9d0
[Barnesiellaceae] e6c

[Mogibacteriaceae] 411
[Paraprevotellaceae] 85f

[Ruminococcus] 90a
[Ruminococcus] cc2
[Ruminococcus] e59

Bacteroides 30d
Bacteroides 35f
Bacteroides 3b8
Bacteroides 668
Bacteroides 8ad
Bacteroides b65

Bifidobacterium 7b2
Blautia 9f8
Blautia a0a
Blautia dc2

Butyricimonas 0bb
Clostridiales 6b4
Clostridiales d91

Clostridiales dff
Coprococcus cd2
Desulfovibrio dfd

Dorea a0b
Eggerthella 6bb

Erysipelotrichaceae 216
Escherichia 1b1

Faecalibacterium c3b
Faecalibacterium e55

Holdemania bc5
Lachnospira d32

Lachnospiraceae 392
Lachnospiraceae 694
Lachnospiraceae 783
Lachnospiraceae ac0
Lachnospiraceae d5c

Odoribacter 3ea
Oscillospira 3e2
Oscillospira 680
Oscillospira 7c9

Parabacteroides 0d8
Parabacteroides 2cd
Parabacteroides 484
Parabacteroides e17

Parabacteroides f4f
Paraprevotella 37d

Phascolarctobacterium e54
Rikenellaceae 76d
Rikenellaceae a23

Ruminococcaceae 267
Ruminococcaceae 601
Ruminococcaceae 630
Ruminococcaceae c49
Ruminococcaceae d4b
Ruminococcaceae e80

Ruminococcus 16c
Ruminococcus 98f
Ruminococcus b61
Ruminococcus ee9

Veillonella d32

Subset2

Si
m

pl
eA

SV

*

*

**

*
****
***********

*

*****
*
*

**

**
***

*
****

IgA Index
**

1

2

3

4

Donor1 Donor2 Donor3
SampleType

Sh
an

no
n 

D
ive

rs
ity

Alpha diversity

p=0.0002

−0.2

0.0

0.2

−0.25 0.00 0.25
Axis.1   [17.7%]

Ax
is.

2 
  [

13
.6

%
]

Donor.ID2
Donor2
Donor20
Donor7

PCoA (Bray−Curtis)

Donor: p=0.01
Sex: p=0.003−3

−2

−1

0

1

2

−2 −1 0 1 2
PC1 (8.5%)

PC
2 

(7
.3

%
)

Donor
Donor1
Donor2
Donor3

Sex
Female
Male

PCA of IgAIndex (Post)

(A) (B)

(C)

Fig S4.

ns

0

25

50

75

1 2 3
Donor ID

%
Ig

A+
 B

ac
te

ria

%IgA+ Bacteria (Post)
(D)

[Rum
inococcus] 90a

[Rum
inococcus] cc2

[Rum
inococcus] e59

Bacteroides 668
Bifidobacterium

 7b2
Blautia 9f8
Blautia a0a
Blautia dc2

Coprococcus cd2
Dorea a0b

Erysipelotrichaceae 216
Escherichia 1b1

Faecalibacterium
 e55

Lachnospiraceae 694
Lachnospiraceae 783
Lachnospiraceae ac0
Lachnospiraceae d5c

O
scillospira 7c9

Parabacteroides f4f
Rum

inococcaceae 630
Rum

inococcaceae e80
Rum

inococcus 16c
Rum

inococcus 98f
Rum

inococcus ee9
Veillonella d32

Donor

Pre

Post

Subset

SimpleASV

0.05

0.10

Abundance

[R
um

inococcus] 90a
[R

um
inococcus] cc2

[R
um

inococcus] e59
Bacteroides 668

Bifidobacterium
 7b2

Blautia 9f8
Blautia a0a
Blautia dc2

C
oprococcus cd2

D
orea a0b

Erysipelotrichaceae 216
Escherichia 1b1

Faecalibacterium
 e55

Lachnospiraceae 694
Lachnospiraceae 783
Lachnospiraceae ac0
Lachnospiraceae d5c

O
scillospira 7c9

Parabacteroides f4f
R

um
inococcaceae 630

R
um

inococcaceae e80
R

um
inococcus 16c

R
um

inococcus 98f
R

um
inococcus ee9
Veillonella d32

Donor

Pre

Post

Subset

SimpleASV

−0.4

−0.2

0.0

0.2

IgA Index0.0 1.0 -0.2 0.0 0.20.1

Abundance IgA Index
IgA- IgA+


